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Before the Central Administrative Tribunal 

Guwahati Bench : Guwahati 

O.A. No. ! 	. . ./2040 

Sri Bijit Kanti Bhattacharjee 
7..  

-Versus- 
* 

Union of India. 

LL -s  
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/ dt. 	31.7.98, 	27.7.98, 	and dt. 

15.4.98. 
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aefore the Central Administrative Tribunal 	4 

	

Guwahati Bench : Guwahati 	 i& 
• 	 .• 

O.A. No. . 	. . /2000. 

I 

1. Sri Bijit Kanti Bhattacharjee 

Son of Late Manoj Kanti Bhattacharjee. 

Resident of Umpling, 

	

Shillong, Meghalaya. 	7 
. .. Aplcant 

-Versus- 

C 

Union of India 

Through Secretary to the 

Govt. of India, 

	

Telecom D ep a rtment, 	- 

New Delhi. 

Chief General Nanager, 

N. E. Telecom Circle, 

• 	 Shillong. 

Excutive Engineer, 

Telecom Electrical Division, 

Shillong. 

. . . . Respondents. 

Contd 	. . 2/- 

- 	 I 	 • 
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Details of Application : 

1.. 	This application is made for granting temporary status 

and absorbtion as regular employee. 

2. 	Jurisdiction : 

The applicant declares that cause of action arose 

11 

within the jurisdiction of this Tribunal. 

Limitation : 

That the present application has been filed within the 

proscribed period of limitation as per the C.A.T. Act, 1985. 

Facts of the Case : 

4.1 0 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such 

is entitled to the rights and privileges granbwd by the 

Constitution of India. 

4.2. 	That the applicant passed H.S.L.C. Examination from 

the Maghalaya Board of School EducatiOn in 1967. The applicant 

was appOinted verbally as casual labour in the office which is 

attached to Telecom Electrical Division, Shillong w.a.f. 1.2. 91. 

The appiicant worked in 1991, 1992 0  1993 ;  1994, 1995, 1996 and 

1997 he earned temporary status by operation of law but the 

respondents did not formally grant temporary status to him and 

he wasalso not given the benefits to which temporary status,  

employee is entitled. 	
. 

\\ 	
A copy of the statement of casual labour. 

issued from the office of the Executive 

€ngg. Telecom Electrical Division, Shillong 

enclosed as Annexure - A. 
1• 

4.3. 	That the applioant begs .o 'state that he was appointed as 

casual employee in the Telecom Electrical Division, Shillong 

Contd . . . 3/- 
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on contract basis. The nature of duties ailoted to him was 

typing, checking of T.A. , iedica1 Bill etc which was 

permanent In nature andtreated as D..R.M and paid assuch. 

4.4. 	That the applicant bags to state that there are 

4 1' 
2 

vacancies in the Deptt. of Telecom, and that his service was 

also gainst existing works e-rI which were of perennial 

nature. He has represented by written and also in person 

before the Depaftmental Authority for formally granting temporary 

status. But most unfortunately nO formal communication granting - 

temporary status hasbeen issued. in thIs connection, Executive 

Engineer Telecom Electrical Division, Shillong wote letter dt. 

27.5.98 to the 6uperintending Engg. for granting temporary status 

of the applicant with the contention that his service were dispensed 

with due to sufficient number of regular staff having been posted 

in the Division 1n 1997. 	- 

Copy of the letter dt. 27.5.98 is 

enclosed as Annexure 	B. 

	

4.5. 	That the applicant begs to state that as per casual 

labourers (Grant of temporary status and Regularisation) Scheme 

he is eligible to be decaréd as T.S.M. The aplicant was 

discharging his duties efficiently'to the satisfaction of his 

superior, officers. 

	

4.6. 	That the applicant has nbt been given temporary status 

although other employees working with bim and joining after him 

also have been granted temporary status. That the applicant has 

approached the office and has come to knob.i that his service has. 

been.disperised with due to excess number of regular staff, 

	

4.7. 	That the applicant has worked more than 240 days a year 

and total service is 7(seven)yeas. The applicant begs to state 

Contd••. 4/•- 
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that this Hon'ble Tribunal has in * number of cases been 

pleased to pass orders for.regularisation of the service of 

the Casual Workers who has rendered service for more than 

240 days and for long period. The Hon'ble Apex Court has also 

in a member of cases upheld. The cause of regu].arisation of 

the service of all those who worked for long period constinu-

ously, in Surinder Sint & another- vs - Engineer - in - Chief 

C.PJ.D and others (1986) I. S.C.C. 639, the Supreme Court 

held that "The Central Government, the state Government and 

Public Sctor undertakings are expected to function like moáel 

and enlitened employcers . . . • • ". In this case the 

Supreme Court held as under, "We hope that the Government will 

take appropriate action to regularise the services of all 

those who have been in continuous employment for more than 

Six months". 

141 

In Daily rated Casual Labour - vs Union of1 

Ináia & Ors. (1988) S.C.C. 122, the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

held. 
" The sense of belonging arises only when he 

feels that he will not be turned out of employment at theim 

of the management. It is for that reason that as far as 

possible security of work shbuld be assured to the employees 

so that they may contribute to the maximisation of production. 

It is again for this reason that managements and the (]overnmen-

tal agencies in particular should not allow workers to 

remain as casual labours or temporazy employees for an 

unreasonable long period of time ", 

4.8. 	 That the applicant begs to submit that not 

granting temporary status/not absorbtion after such long period 

of service is arbitrary and not Just and fair. This is violative 

of Articles 14, 16 and 19 of the Constitution. 

Contd .. 5/4u 
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4.9. 	That the applicant begs to state that he has also 

submitted representation to the SuperLntending Engineer (H/Q) 

0/0 The Ebief Engineer (E), East Zone Deptt. of Telecomniunica-

tion, dt. 14.2.97, and 31.7.98. It is stated that he has also 

submitted various representation to the Supdt. Engineer and 

Executive Engineer for granting temporary states/absorption in 

service. It is stated that the applicant has not received any 
11 

reply from the respondents and there fore submitted a reperesen-

tation before the Hon'ble Minister of State for Communication, 

Govt. of India, New Delhi. 

Copies of the representation to the Snpdt. 

Engineer dt. 31.7.98 and 27.7.98 to the 

Lx. Engineer dt. 15.4.98 and to the 

Hon'ble Minister of State dt. 7.9.98 are 

enclosed as C, D, E, and F respectively. 

4.10. That the applicant begs to state that on receipt of the 

representation the Hon'ble Minister Of State for Communication 

gave a direction to the respondents to consider the case of the 

applicant, Thereafter the Asstt. Director, Telecom (PR) for 

Chief General Manager vide letter No. N E P ft 99-23 dt. 3rd Feb. 

99 directed the Executive Engineer (Electrical) Shillong to 

submit detail report of the matter immediately. But, till date 

no action has been done. 

The copy of the letter dt. 3.2.99 is 

enclosed as Annexure G. 

54 	'oimda vith Legal Provision : 

5.1 • 	For that the applicant is entitled to Temporary status 

under provisions of instruction of Law. 

Contd 0 . 0 
	 IIut 
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5.2. 	For that the applicant deserves to be reularised in 

service for his wotking against regular wacancy for long period. 

5.3. 	For that the applicant was taken to job of perennial 

natures and deserves to be regularised in service. 

5.4. 	For that he bas worked for more than 240 days in a 

year and has worked for 7 (seven) years. 

5.5. 	For that non'regularisation of service and non.conferr-  

ing of temporary status is violative of Act. 14 and 16 of the 

Conátitution of India being arbitrary and whimsical. 

596. 	For that the applicant's service deserves to be regulari- 

sed and reinstate because he has worked for long period against 

regular job. 

5979 	For that the applicant is entitled to the reliefs 

under the dtrective principles of state policy. 

Details of Remedies Eth*usted: 

That the applicant states that he has no other alternative 

and other efficacious remedy,  than to file this application. 

Matters not ireviously filed or pending with anY other 

Court/Tribunal : 

The applicant further declares that he has not previously 

filed any application, writ petiton or suit before any court or 

any other Tribune], nor any suCh applica.on, Writ petition or 

Suit is pending before any Tribunal or Court. 

8, 	Reliefs Sought for 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case the applicant 

prays for the following relief : 
I 

Contd .. 7/... 



D 
8 0 1 • 	The applicant should be given temporary status from 

the date after completion of 240 days and be given the 

• beneta of temporary status with arrears from retrospec-

tive effect. 

8.2. 	The service of the applicant should be regularised 

and reinstate the applicant in his service. 

8.3. 	Any other reliefs the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased 

to grant. 

8.4. 	Cost ofthe case. 

91 	Interim Relief Prayed for :• 

Nil. 

0 0 	 • I • • I S I I • S I I • • • S I I 

This application has been filed throui Advocate. 

11. 	art1culars of Postal Order : 

I.P.O.No. 	 : 	& 

Date ofIasue 	 fl 

iii): Issued from 	 : G.P.O. Guwahati. 

iv) Payable at 	 Guwahati.. 



I 

VERIFICATION 

I, Sri. Bijit Kanti bhattacharjee, son 

of Late Manoj Kanti. Bhattacharjee, aged about 27 Yrs, 

residing in Umpling, do hereby verify that the statements 

made in paragraph 	•1 )• •'f 	 'ThJ 	i 'i-are 

true to my knowledge and those in paragraphs &>. 

3 
• • . . . .. S I • •S I S • S S •S S I 

information thich I believe to be true and the rest are 

my humble submission before this }Iou'ble Tribunal 

and I have not sipressed any material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this 

.day of November, 2000, at Guwahati. 

Date: 

Place : Guwahati 
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STATEMENT OF CASUAL LABOUR (GRANT OF TEMPOty STATUS) 

No 	

-' 

V.  

No  

Name of Casual Labour Office to Er1oytnent Present_ltef _N42pe11xy 	 No of dys4_Yea_Reark4 
and address - 	w±uch 	 cchange 	Status B.rth I 	 idate of : 1Prese-t . 

	

I attached 	'Regn No 	I 	 /O3C 	 ,eng age- ,' 	 — 

	

&Date 	 I 	*mjnt.V1 	-i 
j._ t.._L_.._1 

2. 	 3. 	 4. 	 5. 	60 	 i. 	 8. 	 .9. 	 10  

1.riijit Kanti 	 Telecom. 	281fl/96 	Cas13.213 	Indian 	H.S.L.C. 	L-1-91 	93 days 	1991 	 -4 
Battactarjee. 	 Electrical 	dt.22.11.96 	 (General) 	

266days 	1992 

	

262 days 	1993 
Plot flo.5. Umpling. 	Division,  
Rynjah. Shillon;-793006. 	iflonç. 	 . 	 264 days 	1994 	.. 

	

223 days 	1995 	-. 

- 	 234 days 	1996 - - 

	

192 days 	1997 

- 	 (upto Oct.'97) 

2. Miss $unjta Nonkhlaw. 	Telecom 	W-282/95 Casual 25-10-73 Indiar 	P U AztS 1294 	209 days 	194 	
V 

Nongrimma'..d 
	

lectrical 	. dt.16-3-95 - 	 V 	 (s.T.) 	 223 days 	1995 
Arbuthnot Roa • Division. 	 234 days 	1996 
Sil on;-79 011. 	 Shillon9. p 	•VV 	

173 dyz 	1997 

-; 	(utoOct.'9)7'i 	-' 
V 	

V 	 V V 	 VV 	 ••V 	 V1 V  ,ç .- 	 V 

' Atl 

V 	 Exeévtive EngineerCrlect.)_' 
 

V 	
/ 	 Telecom. Electrical DvisOfl.,; 

Bank. Sii11ong - 	 : 

V 	 - 	 VVV 	

V 	

V 	 •V 	
V 	 VIVV 	 V 	

VVJ 

'I 

L No -16(4)97tSHG/  

Copy to; The Supenintending Engineer. Telecom. Electrical circle. iwaati 	SE(HQ) 0/0 CE(E) DOT 	Zone. Guwahati'S 

_T ' ETT"  1 	 ExeLutive igineer(E1ect 
Telecbin Electrical Division. 

- 	 Bani. Shillongj930Olj4 

I ,VVV VVVV f  

VI 	
- 	 V_/V• 	

rVV.V_• 

V 	 V 	 VVVV. 	 - 	
•VV 	

V/V 	
V 	

:V 	 :V_ 
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p 	 DEPARTMENT OF TELEOMNuNICATICNS 
IM OF THE EXJTIVE ENGINEER: :TL1OMZ' 1 •TRXCMj P uISXON:: 

/ 	 SUILJ0NG 793001 

Jo.16(097/TED-S1IG/ 2Ql) 	1)ated 111.1)on. the (,2/May.  1990 

.tu  
The &porintondinq Enginoor(HQ) 

7 	 o/oC1ief Engineer (Ctvil), 
D.O,T Eatern Zone, 
czahiti0 

Subject:- Grant!of Temporary Status to a Casual Employee 
Case Of Shri I34jit Kc't& l3hattacharJee - 

.--- 	 .-. 

Enclord. kindly find herewith one representation 
above named 

individual on the above mentioned 13ubj oct. 	 - 

The said individual was engaged by this office 

casually on a 'nowork'no pay' basiø for t1 past few years 

owing tohe extreme shortage of staff in the Divisiono 

As far as could be ascertained from the records 

maintained in this office. the said individual was ongajed 

intermittently siice 1992 as and when the exigencies of work 

dernande his aerVices. No formal written memorandum was 

issued towards his engagement nor was any promise made for 

regulariøiflg him in the Departmento 

Cànsebent on the sufficient number of regular 

staff hayingbeefl.pOstcd in the Division in 1997, his services 

were dispaedwitho 

The case is sent herewith for favour of your 

perusal and order. pleaseo 

Enclo: 2(iO)N680 
I 	 (A. K. ACAR •.) 

Executive Erineer 
Tci€zozn0 Electrical Division 

tUoig-793001 / 

H 
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	A L9i- 	 e. 

To 

The Stipermtenciing Engineer fti/QJ 
Olo 'rho Cliiof Engineer [C] 
East Zone, DoT, 
N.E.Zone Mifta Building. 
Aslu-nni Road, Ulubari, 
Guwnlmatj - 781 007 
[ASSAMJ 

Subject : lii the matter of granting of ternporai -y 818111H to a casual employee. 

Ref 	Original submission of I3ijit Kanti BliaUacharjee before 
time Supormntending Engineer [1L/Q] , East Zone, DoT, 
GrwaJiatj. 7 on 24 th  September 497 followed by 
further submission in Decembe,- 497 

Sir, 

I beg most respectfully to approach you with the following humble prayer in the earnest hope that it Will meet with your kind consideration. 
I laid before your honour for considering my prayer in the matter of grunting me temporary status by regulai -ising my service under casual labourers 

[grant of temporary &. regularisation J schemes vide my original representation referred to above copy of which is now appended hereto for your ready reference. It is my misfortune, that I have not yet received any reply from your end inspite 
of my best service rendered under the Executive Engineer [E] , Telecom 
Electrical Division, Dank, ShilIong -703 001 during (he period from 1-7-91 to 
31-8-97 [with only a gap of 103 days from 01 -01 -92 to 12-04-921 with perfection 
and satisfaction of my office master, which is evident from the certificate. issued 
by the Executive Engiuiccr [Electi - icah] , Telecom Electrical Division, Shillong 
the copy of which is also here by enclosed in this context for your kind perusal. 

It is a matter of great shock for me only shen I was sacked verbally 
on 3 1-08-97 by the said authority without assiguing any reason what so ever and 
thus thrown, me out of my job at a time when I was looking eagerly for my 
regularisation. 

Here is a brief resume of my quaJification, experiences [in Telecom 
depar tn-mont] and other important particulars of candidature which I hope will give 
your high office a profile of my eligibility for my regulai -isation as well as 
approval of tcnmponu-y status fbi - which 1 pray once again most humbly and 
sincerely to your beimovoleny 

contd. pt2 

• 	 __ 

/ 
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I . Nniiic 	 : 13 ijit Ka:iti 1.3tiuuziclia.jjec 
2. Present address 	: Plot No. 5 ,Umpling, Rynjah, 

ShilIon - 793 006, Meghalnya. 
I 1dtiijn(ji,aj Qunlifjcai ion I ISL(2 

Oflice experiences : Worked as Casual Labourer [ under Grant of 
Foiiiporary and Regiflarisation Scheme] in 
the office of the Executive Engineer fEJ 

Telecom Electrical Division, Sliihlong since 
01-07-91. 

No ol days cng;igcd in work. 

Days 
93 days 

266 days 
262 days 
2&l days 
223 days 
234 days 
192 days 

Year 
1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 Jupto October 19971 

Employment Exchange Registration No. & Date : 2810/96 

6.(A)1)ateofBiriji : 01-02-1973 	
dE. 22.11.97. 

T. 	Nationality 	: Indian 
8. Category 	: General 
9. 	Nature of duties in which ongned 

: Typing work 
: Receipt & Despatch of official lettera I 

documents etc. 
10. Present status 	: Presently thrown out of my. engagement 

verbally. 
11. Financial condition of family 

In acute hardships being unemployed. 
12. Any other member of the family employed: 

Nil 
13. No. of family incn!bers depetideiit on me 

: Younger brother- still in School 
Mother -ailing & bedi idden being old &. 
iTtfi!lfl. 

14. l'rcsent condition of the fnniily - in pent c1itrcss. 

contd. p13 
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In considenitjo,i -of my above backgroirnd 	as well 	as 	CAT's 
[Earnakularn Bonch J Judiient of 1995, I, prny to your kind authority-to be 
ploaod toroview the whole matter in the interest of equity and natural justice and 
thus by extending benefit of en9a8ement to the popr and wretched petitioner 
conferring at the s.me time 	Temnporary Status' and thus to save the petitionel' 
[along with his family members 

] from utter helplessness, and stalvation and for 
which act of your graciousness the entire family including the humble petItioner 
would remain ever indebted to you. 

In fino,I beg to asure you of perfect sflisfaction as 1 did earlier by 
careful and cnscientious discharge of my duties if you would very kindly favour 
me with your kind selection on approval as prayed for. 

White looking forward I remain Sir. most obediently, 

- 	 Yours fithfully, 

I)A,1t 
[I3ijii Kninti Bhattacharjee] 

Plot No. 5 	Uinpling 
Sliillong -. 793 006, 

Meghalaya. 
Copy for favour of ihfonnation forwarded to 

Executive Engineer [E] , 

Telecom Elôclricnl Division, 	 . 	 . 

Temple Road, 1irik,. 
Shillong - 793 001 

(l3ijit Kant, Hhattacharjee). 
Plot No. 5 , UmpI ing 
Sliillong - 793 006, 

Moghnlnyn 



VO 

*'The Supdt. Engineer(H.Q) 
0/0 the Chief Engineer(Civil) 	 S  
Dept. of TeiecômmUriicatiOns. 
Mitra Bldg0 Ulubari. 
Cuwhati-7. 

Sub:- Grant of tecnporarystatus..to a casual em21oye, 

Sit', 

In invi tinj areference to y spreseritation dated 24 th Sptemher, 

1997,dt. 20,12.97 and letter dt. 15.4.98 on the subject statedabove 

I beg to state that though I have been eagerly looking fo'rward to 
know the fate :f my representation I have not favoured with a reply 

thereto as yet.. 
I 1ervently pray that you would be kind enough to look into my prayer 

sympathetically and save me and my family from utter distress. 

Yours faithfully 
fr:t )/ 

I 	 (Bijit Kanti Bhattacharjee) 
Plot No. 5 lknpling. 
Shiliong. 

Copy for favour of kind perusal,information and consideration 

forwarded to the Ecutive ngieer(E) Telecom Electrical Division, 

Temple Road, Bank, Shillong. 793001. with reference to my last 

siabmision dated 15th April 1 98. 

in this connection my origiial prayer dated 114th Feb. •97 followed 

by my reminders there to dt.. 24th Sept. 097, Dec. 97 may also 
kindly bereferred to. 	 - 

Yours faithfully 

Dated:- 27th july'980 	 (Bi.t Kanti Bhattachar3 e)/' 
Shiliong, 	 Plot No • 5 Umpling. 

Shillong. 	= 

0/0  

S 	PF 
S  

TSI$ . ..  

tik. 
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lo, 
The Executive Engineer (E) 
Telccoiii Electrical Diison 
Temple Road, Bank1  
Shillong - 793 001 

Sub : Grant of tcinporarv status to a casual ettiplovcc. 	 - 

Sir, 
In inviting a rc1rcnec to my representation dated 24 "  September, 1997 on 
the SUhCCt stated above I beg to state 11181 tltOLih1 I have been eiiv 
looling foiwaid to know the late ol mv mepiesemilatum 1 have not Iavouicd 
with a reply thereto as Vet. 

I krvcntl pray that you would be kind enoogh to look into my 
IHaYr sympathetically and save inc and mm Fainik hmn litter distress. 

Dated: Vollr*s 1aiih1\mhl 

AjriI,l99 
Shillong.  

(B'i)it Kanti I3hattcharJcc 

tEi'c/c 	L.d1( 

c yx1* 

LA 

10 1b.b 	'; 	vtslI 



N jQS(C) C..SE/ 1051 i\ \ IF!),IATE 

DEPARTMENT OF rELEcoL\R!N1c11'IO 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL ANAGER N.E.TEJj(:o\l CIRCLE 

SHILLONG... 793 001 

No: YE PR 99-23 	 Dated .11 ShiJloflQ the3rd February 1999 

10. 

The E..E(Elcciiical) 
Subra Building, Batik 
Shillong-i 

Sub: - 	Humble rlprc.svnta(jn before the lion' blt hoister Shri Kabindra 
Purkavastha, \ IOS((,) New Delhi in the mailer of granting of 
telnjurarv stattis to Sb ri Bijit K:inhi Bhattacharj ee, Ex Casual 
Ia bourer, Tek'coin Electrkal I)ivisioti , SiiiUoitg bY rugularisat ion of his 
past Services consisting of 1534 days covering from (lie year 1991 to 
1997. 

.A copy of letter No. Nil dated 79.98 received from Shri Bijit Kanhi 
131iaitachatjee Sitillong addressed to Sin -i Kabindra Purkavastlia. 1Ionble \IOS(C), New 
Delhi alon2wjth 'its cilclosurc on the above subject is Ibiwarded herewith ibr your kind 
information. ne,:essary action and submission of detailed report in the matter 
imrnedj;itelv within 3(thrce)"t1a's time In the tindersined for onward transmisjon to 
l)irecttirite please . 

.1 .1 hIS MAY BE TI EA'I'El) AS MOST RCNE'l' !'l .i:•As!;. 

Erc!o - .\s above 

.Asstl, l)irectcr Telecom (PR) 
for Chief Grera1 Mana ger 

N.E.iekcom Circle. SliiJlon 


